
 
 
 

 

2 May 2013 
 
Ms. Becky Wood 
Environmental Health & Safety Manager 
Teichert Materials 
3500 American River Drive 
Sacramento, California 95864-5802 
 
RESPONSE TO COMMENTS, TENTATIVE WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS 
FOR FLORIN PERKINS LANDFILL, SACRAMENTO COUNTY 
 
Central Valley Water Board permitting staff reviewed your 22 April 2013 comments (copy 
of letter enclosed) regarding the above-referenced tentative waste discharge 
requirements (WDRs) for the Florin Perkins Landfill.   The subject tentative WDRs are 
scheduled for consideration at the Water Board’s 30 and 31 May 2013 meeting.  This 
letter provides Water Board staff’s response to your comments.  Each of your comments 
is summarized below followed by staff’s response to the comments 
 
Comment 1 
Teichert’s Aspen I monitoring wells (i.e., MWs-1, 2 and 3) east and southeast of the site should 
not be considered part of the compliance monitoring well network for the landfill.  Although 
Teichert has been voluntarily monitoring these wells for the past 10 years and sharing the data 
with the Discharger and Central Valley Water Board, Teichert plans to decommission the wells in 
the near future.  The wells will therefore not be available for monitoring.  The Discharger’s 
corrective action and closure measures should be monitored within its own property boundaries.   

Response – Provision I.7.iii of the WDRs requires that the Discharger submit a 
contingency plan to address the contingency described in your comment.  Assuming that 
there are feasible onsite alternatives to the Teichert wells and that staff approves of the 
contingency plan, the monitoring program could be updated to reflect such change such 
as the installation of a replacement well.  In the event there are no feasible onsite 
alternatives to one or more of the Teichert wells, the Board would encourage the 
Discharger and offsite property owner to come to an agreement regarding offsite access.  
A sample letter issued to an offsite owner on another project is enclosed as an example 
for your reference. 
 
Comment 2 
The time schedule in the tentative WDRs for implementation of closure and corrective action is 
stretched out too long.  The Southern and Eastern Fill Areas will not be closed until 2016 and 
2022, respectively. . . . Teichert requests prompt implementation of closure and corrective action 
controls to mitigate against the landfill impacting the beneficial uses of the adjacent property.  
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Teichert also requests that postclosure maintenance activities at each of the fill areas be started 
no later than completion of closure activities at each of the fill areas. 
Response – Title 27 prescriptive requirements do not generally apply to an unclassified 
waste management unit.  The WDRs selectively implement Title 27 based on the need for 
corrective action as indicated by existing impacts and threat to water quality.  Landfill 
closure and gas controls are therefore required as corrective action measures, not 
prescriptive requirements under Title 27.  The monitoring data indicates that the 
groundwater impacts at the site are relatively low compared to a classified landfill.  For 
example, no VOCs have been detected down gradient of the Eastern Fill Area. One 
pollutant, Freon 11, has been detected down gradient of the Northern Fill area, but at low 
concentrations (i.e., <5 µg/L) compared to drinking water standards (i.e., 150 µg/L 
California MCL).  Slightly higher VOC concentrations have been detected down gradient 
of the Southern Fill Area, but still well below drinking water standards.  Landfill gas 
concentrations detected in the vapor probes at the landfill units are also generally low 
compared to a Class III landfill and no landfill gas has been detected in the Northern and 
Easter Fill area perimeter probes.  The due dates in the WDRs for implementation of 
closure and corrective action are therefore reasonable based on the threat to water quality 
and groundwater impacts indicated by current monitoring data.   
 
The WDRs require that the Discharger submit an updated Final Closure and Postclosure 
Maintenance Plan, which, if not already in the plan, will be required to include initiation of 
postclosure maintenance at each unit immediately after each unit is closed. 
 
Comment 3  
Teichert requests early installation of passive landfill gas vents in the Eastern Fill Area . . . 
to inhibit lateral migration of landfill gas onto the adjacent property. 

Response --  Same as response to Comment 2.  Also, Corrective Action Specification C.1 
of the WDRs requires that landfill gas be adequately controlled to prevent the danger of 
adverse health effects, nuisance conditions, or the impairment of the beneficial uses of 
surface water or groundwater due to migration through the unsaturated zone.  The WDRs 
also incorporate the Discharger’s Landfill Gas Monitoring and Control Plan (LGMCP) and 
require that the LGMCP be updated to reflect the requirements in the WDRs. The updated 
LGMCP will therefore need to address Corrective Action Specification C.1.   

 
Comment 4    
Teichert requests that language in Finding 17 referring to the capacity of adjacent quarry pit areas 
to buffer 100-year flood flows be clarified so as not to include quarry pits on Teichert’s property.   

Response -- The word “adjacent” has been removed and replaced with “onsite” to make 
this point clear.  
 
Staff hopes that the above responses adequately address your concerns regarding the 
tentative WDRs for the Florin Perkins Landfill.   Please note that the agenda package for 
the May Board meeting, including your comments and staff’s responses to those 
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